### **Support Our Advertisers**

If you ask Kristin Kirley of Madison what she thinks about the claim service at the "Falls Insurance Agency" she'll tell you:

"I was very happy with the settlement of my auto claim. I didn't think insurance companies settled a claim so fast. "The Falls Insurance Agency" took good care of me."

Aubrey F. Alberding, Jr.

# FALLS INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Oriskany Falls, NY . Phone 821-2121

Large enough to serve you, small enough to know you!



### WCS Board to Meet in Oriskany Falls

The Nov. 25 meeting of the Waterville Central School Board of Education will take place at the town meeting room in Oriskany Falls. The room is on the second floor of the Village Hall building located at 185 North Main Street, Oriskany Falls. The meeting will begin at 7:30 p.m.

#### Oriska Valley News

The Oriska Valley Seniors have announced the following new officers: President, Fanny Caraher; vice president, Don Petrie; secretary, Joyce Slocum and treasurer, Peggy Coyle.

The members are planning a Christmas party at Beck's Grove on Dec. 8. For further information call Lucy Engle at 821-6335.

Say You Saw It In The Waterville Times



ALICIA SCARPINO AND JERIMIAH WILLIAMS

## Couple To Wed

An Aug. 8, 1997 wedding is planned for Alicia Scarpino of 119 College Street, Oriskany Falls and Jerimiah Williams of James Street, Syracuse.

The bride-to-be is the daughter of Barbara A. Scarpino of Oriskany Falls and the late Arthur J. Scarpino.

Her fiance is the son of Elizabeth and Craig Williams, Route 20, Bouckville.

Miss Scarpino, a graduate of Waterville Central School, will graduate from Syracuse University in May, 1998, with a bachelor of science degree in nursing.

Mr. Williams is a graduate of Madison Central School and SUNY Environmental Science and Forestry where he received a bachelor's degree in environmental science. He currently is employed at Bristol-Myers-Squibb Co. in Syracuse, and attends Syracuse University School of Management where he is pursuing a master's degree in business administration.

### Church Plans Events

The Oriskany Falls United Methodist Church is gearing up for the upcoming holidays. The church welcomes all in the community to join them in their celebrations of the holidays. The list of events include:

Wednesday, Nov. 26 at 7 p.m. a community Thanks-giving service; Saturday, Nov. 29 at 6 p.m. a church decorating party; Sunday, Nov. 30 from 3 to 5 p.m. a holiday open house at the Oriskany Falls parsonage; Saturday, Dec. 6 at 7 p.m. a community advent service.

Sunday, Dec. 14 at 4 p.m. a "Blue" Christmas service; Wednesday, Dec. 17 at 6 p.m. a caroling party; Sunday, Dec. 21 at 7 p.m. a Sunday School pageant; Wednesday, Dec. 24 at 7 p.m. a Christmas Eve service; and Thursday, Dec. 25 a Christmas Day worship at 9:30 a.m.

In addition to the above opportunities for service and fellowship, the church is open on Sundays for Sunday School at 9:15 a.m. with classes for children and adults, which is followed by a worship service at 11 a.m.

# Obituary

#### Mrs. Edna Faulkner

Edna V. Faulkner, 89, a former resident of the Burleigh Apartments, Oriskany Falls, died Monday, Nov. 17, 1997, in Faxton Hospital, Utica.

She was born in Oak Ridge Park, Mich., May 4, 1908, daughter of Raymond and Violet Lonehurst Cahow. In 1929, she was married to Charles Faulkner in Waterville. Mr. Faulkner died in 1981.

Mrs. Faulkner was a member of the United Methodist Church of Oriskany Falls.

She leaves three daughters, Joan Day of Sherburne, Anna Meyer of Minoa, and Sally Faulkner of Taberg; a son, Charles Jr., of Nicholasville, Ky.; a sister, Hazel Paul of Oriskany Falls, and seven grandchildren, William, Karen, Brenda, Amy, Charles III, Raymond and Debbie.

The funeral will be at 10 a.m., Thursday, from the James W. Davis Jr. Funeral Home, 242 Main St., Oriskany Falls. Spring burial will be in Hillside Cemetery, Oriskany Falls. The Rev. Wayne Grow will officiate.

Calling hours are from 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 today (Wednesday).

Donations may be made in memory of Mrs. Faulkner to the Oriskany Falls Fire Department Ambulance Fund. Envelopes are available at the Funeral Home.

